BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF NM&O OPERATING COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

Case No. 13,307

STATEMENT OF LARRY D. SWEET

Larry D. Sweet, being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and states:

- 1. I am over the age of 18, and have personal knowledge of the matters set forth herein.
- 2. Pursuant to Division Rule 1207.A.(1)(b), the following information is submitted in support of the compulsory pooling application filed herein:
 - (a) No opposition is expected because the owner has been contacted repeatedly regarding the Invader Federal Well No. 1, but has never responded to our communications.
 - (b) A map outlining the spacing unit being pooled, and marking the location of the subject well, is attached hereto as Exhibit A. Applicant seeks to dedicate the W½ of Section 1, Township 24 North, Range 2 West, N.M.P.M. to the Invader Federal Well No. 1 as to the Blanco-Mesaverde Gas Pool. The Blanco-Mesaverde Gas Pool is a gas-bearing formation.
 - (c) The party being pooled, her unleased mineral interest in the well unit, and her last known address, are as follows:

Monica Britt $(50\% \times 1/6 \times 80/325.06 = 2.050903\%)$ P.O. Box 2204 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

The above name and address were determined by a diligent search of all public records in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico and Santa Fe County, New Mexico, including phone records.

- (d) Copies of the letters mailed to the Ms. Britt requesting her to execute an oil and gas lease on her mineral interest are attached hereto as Exhibit B. Because she refused to lease her interest, applicant sent her a well proposal as shown in Exhibit C attached hereto.
- (e) Pursuant to Division rules, applicant requests that a 200% risk charge be assessed against the non-consenting interest owner.
- (f) A copy of the Authority for Expenditure for the well is attached to Exhibit C. The re-completion costs are fair and

reasonable, and are comparable to those of other wells of this depth re-completed in this area of Rio Arriba County.

(g) Overhead charges of \$4508/month for a drilling Well, and \$550/month for a producing well, are requested. These rates are fair and reasonable, and are in line with rates charged by NM&O Operating Company and other operators in this area for wells of this depth. (These rates are equal to those set forth in the latest Ernst & Young Fixed-Rate Overhead Survey, attached hereto as Exhibit D.)

VERTETCATION

STATE OF OKLAHOMA)
) ==.
COUNTY OF TULSA)

Larry D. Sweet, being duly sworn upon his cath, deposes and states that: He is the president of NM&O Operating Company, and a petroloum engineer by education and training; he is authorized to make this verification on its behalf; he has read the foregoing statement and knows the contents thereof; and the same is true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information, and belief.

Larry D. Sweet

Subscribed and sworn to before me this /3 day of August, 2004 by Larry II. Sweet Oklahoma

Deficial Seal

OFFICIAL SEAL

D. GREENICH

Tulsa County 00014548

Commission Exolies 3/30/2004

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

DintdeLi

162f N. Prench Dr., Hobbs, NM 86240

District II

811 Coth First, Artesia, NM \$8210

District III

1000 Rio Bressor Rd., Autoc, NM 87410

Detrict IV

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 2040 South Pacheco Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102 Revised March 17, 1999

Submit to Appropriate District Office

State Lease - 4 Copies

For Lease - 3 Copies

1040 South Pschoo	io, Santa Po,		ELL LO	CATION	AND ACR	EAGE DEDIC	ATION PLA		AME	NDED !	REPORT					
1,	API Number		1	Pool Code			Pool Na									
30-039-2	3976		72	2319		Blanco Mesa Verde				i						
1 Property (Property Name der Federal					Invader Federal					ber
'ocaid) 01593	1	1			NM&O Operating Company					7	Elevation 335 '	a				
					Surface	Location										
UL or lot mo.	Section	Township	Range	Lot Idn	Feet from the	North/South line	Post from the	East	West line		County					
D	1	24N	_2W		1040'	North	8501	West		Rio	Arriba					
			11 Bot	tom Hole	Location If	Different From	m Surface									
UL or int no.	Section	Township	Range	. Lot ide	Feet from the	North/South time	Feet from the	Past	/West line		County					
Dedicated Acres	1	leik H	Consolidátion	Code On	let No.											
NO ALLOW	able Wi					UNTIL ALL INT APPROVED BY			CONSO	LIDATI	ED OR A					
16				a.			17 OPER / hereby certify	_								
	0401						complete to the	hat of my lan	ouledge en	d belief						

-850° -- U NM&O Operating Company Mymmum Deborah Greenich Federal Minerals NM-43746 Printed Name Landman 4/29/02 "SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was oned from field notes of actual surveys made by sta r wider my supervision, and that the same is true and corred o the best of my bellef. Date of Survey NMSO Operating Company **EXHIBIT** Fee Minerals

JIM PIERCE

OIL AND GAS PROPERTIES SUITE 859 PETROLEUM BUILDING 200 WEST FIRST ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88203

PHONE 505-622-7246 FAX 505-622-1711 EMAIL: jplandman@dfn.com

May 19, 2003

NM&O Operating Company Suite 3000 15 East Fifth Tulsa, OK 74103

Attention: D. Greenwich, Land

RE:

Kellen Michelle Britt Lease

Section 1: S/2SW/4 T24N, R2W, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, NM

Invader #1

Dear Ms. Greenwich:

Enclosed is the original, executed and notarized Oil and Gas Lease covering the captioned 3.3333 net acre interest.

Also provided is a copy of the Oil and Gas Lease transmitted to Monica Irene Guthman Britt, covering her 6.6666 net acre interest, being the remaining interest out of the Henry J. Guthman Estate.

The executed original will be provided when received.

I received your instructions regarding the "San Juan Basin" interests, and to date have not heard from Jerry McHugh.

The Schmitz Living Trust apparently believes that "NM&O" owes them production revenues from another well it operates in Rio Arriba County, NM, and is reluctant to execute a lease into "NM&O" at this point.

Please advise.

Please contact me should you have questions, need additional information or have further instructions.

Jim Pierce, RLP

Encl.

EXHIBIT

MAY 2 3 2003

JIM PIERCE

OIL AND GAS PROPERTIES

200 WEST FIRST STREET **SUITE 859** ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88203-4697 PHONE 505-622-7246 FAX 505-622-1711

EMAIL: jplandman@dfn.com

July 30, 2003

NM&O Operating company First Place Tower 15 East Fifth Street **Suite 3000** Tulsa, OK 74103-4337

Attention: Ms. Deborah Greenich, Land

RE: T24N, R2W, NMPM,

> Section 1: S/2SW/4 Rio Arriba County, NM

Dear Ms. Greenwich:

Enclosed is a copy of the executed "Schmitz Living Trust" Oil and Gas Lease and bank draft in the amount of \$2,000.25.

Please provide this office with a company check in the amount of \$2,025.25 covering subject bonus payment (\$75.00 per acre) and the \$25.00 bank fee.

The original lease has been transmitted to Mr. Jim Bruce, with the Certified Receipts covering the Monica Britt, Jane E. McKenna and "San Juan Properties" interests.

As indicated in the copy of correspondence provided, we anticipate acquiring the Monica Britt lease within the week, the bonus consideration of which has already been provided by "NM&O".

Please contact us should you have questions, need additional information or have further instructions.

Encl.

IIM PIERCE

OIL AND GAS PROPERTIES

200 WEST FIRST STREET **SUITE 859** ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88203-4697 PHONE 505-622-7246 FAX 505-622-1711

EMAIL: jplandman@dfn.com

July 30, 2003

Ms. Monica Britt P.O. Box 2204

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2204

RE:

Oil and Gas Lease Offer

Section 1: S/2SW/4 T24N, R2W, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, NM

Dear Ms. Britt:

Per our conversation, enclosed are copies of the Oil and Gas Leases executed by Daniel Elwin Cody Britt and Kellen Michelle Britt, as requested.

Mr. James Bruce, the title attorney, has informed me that he was to meet with you, per your contact with him.

On behalf of NM&O Operating Company, we, again, request your consideration to lease your 6.6666 net mineral acre interest in the above described land.

Oil and Gas Lease (s) and the bonus consideration previously provided.

Encl.

Jim Pierce.

Truly,

Xc:

NM&O Operating company

Xc:

Mr. James Bruce

JAMES BRUCE ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OFFICE BOX 1056 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

369 MONTEZUMA, NO. 213 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 982-2043 (Phone) (505) 660-6612 (Cell) (505) 982-2151 (Fax)

jamesbruc@aol.com

August 11, 2003

Monica Britt P.O. Box 2204 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

Dear Monica:

I'm sorry I didn't make it to the meeting - I took my kids to register at Santa He High, and I was there from 11:00-3:00 on Wednesday.

Enclosed is the letter that Jim Pierce sent you regarding the oil and gas lease. Again, we request that you execute the lease and return it to Mr. Pierce in the enclosed envelope.

Call if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

James Bruce

NM&O Operating Company

First Place Tower - 15 East Fifth Street, Suite 3000 - Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-4337 918-584-3802 * FAX 918-585-1753

Email: deborah.xanadu@sbcglobal.net

March 24, 2004

CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT MAIL

Ms Monica Irene Guthman Britt PO Box 2204 Santa Fe NM 87504

RE:

Federal Invader #1 Well W/2 Sec. 1-T24N-R2W Rio Arriba Co., NM

Dear Ms. Britt:

Enclosed please find an Authority For Expenditure for a well workover to recomplete the Federal Invader #1 Well in the Mesaverde formation. Please remit a check to this office in the amount of \$8445.41 for your 2.050903% unleased mineral interest in this well, to cover your portion of the workover expenses.

If you do not wish to participate in the proposed well work, please execute the enclosed Oil And Cas Lease and return it to our office within 15 days of your receipt of this correspondence. Our records reflect that Mr. Jim Pierce has contacted you several times since July 2003 about leasing your minerals in the W/2 of Section 1. However, we are again providing you the enclosed Oil And Gas Lease to be executed and returned to this office in the event you do not wish to participate.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,

Deborah Greenich, RPL Land Department

:dg

Enclosure



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
Complete items 1; 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse	A. Signature
so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Del
1. Article Addressed to: Monica Guthman Britt	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: No.
POB 2204 Sonta Fe NM 87504	3. Service Type Certified Mail Express Mail Registered Return Receipt for Merchan
lê: Twa der	Insured Mail
2. Article	7

NM&O OPERATING COMPANY AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE Federal Invader #1 Well

Project: Re-complete in the Mesa Verde Zone Interval

Legal Description: W/2 Sec. 1-24N-2W	Estimated TD:	State:		County:		
	5700' New Mexico			Rio Arriba		
Treatable water base-	Reserve Pi	t Approv	al_No sencial r	raquiraments		
DETAILS OF ESTIMATED COST		it ApprovalNo sepcial requirements TIMATED COSTS @ 100% WI				
DESCRIPTION OF WORK	Before Csg Point		r Csg Point	To	Total Well Costs	
easehold Cost						
Fixed Overhead		S	1,000.00	S	1,000.00	
Drilling/Division Order Edle Opinion (for MesaVerde)		8	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	
Survey and Permits						
Surface Damages						
Abstracts and Legal (Pooling Work)						
Engineering Services (Well Site-Supervision)		8	6,800.00		6,800.00	
Set Conductor Casing/ Drill Rat Hole and Mouse Hole						
Workover Rig		8	72,000.00		72,000.00	
Drill Stem Test (2)						
Coring Services						
Drill Bits (Ream after core) Drilling and Frac Water including water lines					L500.00	
Drilling Mud		ð	1,500.00		1, 330 (4)	
Disposal of Water (Trucking and Disposal Free)						
Cement Services (Squeeze Formations)		S	4,800.00	S	4,800.00	
Center Equipment for Surface and Production Casing		3	4,800.00		4,000.00	
Casing Crews for Surface and Production Casing						
Open Hole Logs*, Cased Hole Logs						
Dozer to Clean Up Location		\$	1,600.00	\$	1,600.00	
Dozer to Build Location/ Shale/ Rock (See Note Below)		8	2.500.00	\$	2,500.00	
Perforating/CBL		\$	8,800.00	\$	8,800.00	
Acadizante Punni Truck Service (for Fracture Treatment)		8	61,400.00	\$	61,400.00	
Unit to Run Tubing and Test		\$	5,500.00	\$	5,500.00	
Miscellaneous Tricking		8	6,100.00	\$	6,100.00	
Trucking Water to Location		\$	1,100.00	\$	1,100.00	
Rental Tools / Frac Tanks		8	29,900.00	\$	29,900 (0)	
Rental of Blowout Preventor		\$	1,500.00	S	1,500.00	
Crew to Set Tank Battery and pumping unit		8	3,700.00	8	3,700,00	
Well Bore Considerations		\$	100,000.00	\$	100,000.00	
Miscellaneous/Contingencies/Well Insurance		8	10,600.00	•	10,600.00	
TOTAL INTANGIBLE WELL COSTS		S	323,800.00	\$	323,800.00	
	G TOTAL TRANSPORT		of the surpost in		Carrossinis Salatania Galatania Garagania	
DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT	Before Csg Point	After	r Csg Point	To	tal Well Costs	
Cattle Guards	- ,					
9 5/8" Surface Casing (300')						
5 1/2" Production Casing (Used - Inspected)						
Wellhead Equipment		S	2,700.00	\$	2,700.00	
2.7/8" Production Tabing (Used Inspected) (5630") Capillary tabing		S	16,890.00	S	16,890.00	
Tank Battery (New)**		S	18,500.00	\$	18,500.00	
Salivater Tank (New)**						
Linepipe, Valves and Battery Fittings (New)		S	2,500.00	\$	2,500.00	
Pumping Unit/ Gas Engine		S	21,400.00	S	21,400.00	
Rods/ Downhole Pump		\$	8,700.00	\$	8,700.00	
Tubing Anchor/ Packer/ Miscellaneous Equipment.		5	12,800.00	S	12,800.00	
Fence and Dike*** Material		S	1,000.00	S	1,000.00	
Missellaneous Pittings		5	3,500.00	\$	3,500.00	
TOTAL TANGIBLE COSTS		\$	87,990.00	S	87,990.00	
TOTAL ESTIMATED COSTS		S	411,790.00	\$	411,790.00	

**Ohman	Heath	3	nhace	seperator.

RECOMMENDED WORKOVER DATE:

AFE APPROVED:

NO

RECOMMENDED CONTR:

NON-OPERATOR:

TYPE OF WELL: Gas

PREPARED BY: Larry D. Sweet

DATE: March 24th, 2004

		OIL &	GAS LEASE			
THIS AGREEMENT made this	2nd day of	May	15 ²⁰⁰³ be	tween		
					separate property	<u> </u>
P.	0. Box 22	204		of San	(Post Office Address)	
terein called lessor (whether one or m	AND OTHER DOL	LARS in hand paid, receipt of w	my 15 E. Fifth	Street, Sto	e. 3000, Tulsa, Of	, lessee:
vaters, other fluids, and air into subsur	rface strate laying p	ly unto lessee for the purpose of it pipelines, storing oil, building teni	nvestigating, exploring, prospe ks. roadways, telephone lines,	icting, driffing, and operati and other structures and	ino for and producing oil and gas, inic	iction ass
reat, process, store and transport said	minerals, the follow	wing described land in	Rio Arr	iba	County, New Mexi	co, to-wit:
	Townshi	ip 24 North, Ran 1 1: S/2SW/4	ge 2 West, N.M	I.P.M.		
	Deceron	. 1. 3/25W/4				
Said land is estimated to comprise _	80	acres, whether it actus	ally comprises more or less.			
Subject to the other provisions to as long thereafter as oil or gas is p.	verein contained, thi roduced from said i	is lease shall remain in force for and or from land with which said	a term ofthree	_(3)	_ years from this date (called *prima	rv term*)
3. The royalties to be paid by lesse	ie are: (a) on oil, a	nd other liquid hydrocarbons sav	ed at the well,	1/8	of that produced and sa	ved from
tid land, same to be delivered at the w oduced from said land and used off th					inghead gas or other gaseous substitution of the g	
ovided that on gas sold on or off the p the amount realized from such sale;			1/8		_	
prewith, but gas or condensate is not t annual intervals, lessee may pay or te	Juing 50 5010 of use:	O and such well is shul in, either t	alore or after broduction there	ilfom, inen on of belofe 9	u days aller said well is shut in, and t	nereaner
nner as though a proper payment his tilled to receive payment together will s on or off the premises shall be the pi the Industry. "Price" shall mean the n intract or regulatory orders. In the eve computing royalty hereunder may dec	h such written instru rice established by Il et amount received ent lessee compress	uments (or certified copies thered the gas sales contract entered into by lessee after giving effect to ap ses, treats, purifies, or dehydrate	if) as are necessary to enable o in good faith by lessee and g oplicable regulatory orders and a such das (whether on or off	lessee to make proper pa as purchaser for such terr I after application of any a	ryment. The amount realized from the n and under such conditions as are co applicable price adjustments specifie	e sale of ustomary d in such
 This is a paid-up lease and less rounder in order to maintain this lease the provisions or Paragraph 3 hereof. 	in force during the	iligated during the primary term h primary term; however, this prov	nereof to commence or continuision is not intended to relieve	ue any operations of who lessee of the obligation t	atspever character or to make any p o pay royallies on actual production	ayments pursuant
lates or parts thereof for the production nersts Department of the State of Nes signations in the county in which the beduction from any part of any such un rere shall be allocated to the land cove unit operations, which the net oil or green considered for all purposes, including a same manner as though produced in propriate instrument in the County who	on of ell or gas. Un w Mexico or by any in premises are locate it shall be considered by this lease in as acreage in the la: is the payment or dell from sald land under	nits pooled hereunder shall not so other lewful authority for the poo- ed and such units may be design ed for all purposes, except the pa- cluded in any such unit that portl and covered by this lease included livery of royalty, to be the entire p ar the terms of this lease. Any c	cceed the standard proration to a rarea in which said land is nated from time to time and a syment of royalty, as operator on of the total production of pid in the unit bears to the total production of pooled minerals it designated by less	unit fixed by law or by the situated, plus a tolerance situated, plus a tolerance in conducted upon or pro- coled minerals from wells number of surface acres rom the portion of said lar see, as provided herein,	of ten percent. Lessee shall lile will completion of wells. Drilling operation duction from the land described in the in the unit, after deducting any used in the unit. The production so alloca do covered hereby and included in sa may be dissolved by lessee by reco	ergy and itten unit ns on or is lease. in lease ted shall id unit in
	term there is no well prosecuted with no or gas, so long the his lease shall not to	upon said land capable of produc cessation of more than 60 conse preatter as oil or gas is produced erminate if lesses commences o	cing oil or gas, but lessee has t cutive days, whether such ope from said land. If, after the e penations for additional drillin	commenced operations for erations be on the same w expiration of the primary to g or for reworking within	r drilling or reworking thereon, this lea ell or on a different or additional well erm, all wells upon said land should 80 days thereafter. If any drilling, a	pecome
7. Lessee shall have free use of oil,	gas and water from it at any time during essor, lesses will bu out lessor's consent.	n said land, except water from less g or after the expiration of this lea ury all pipe lines on cultivated lan . Lessor shall have the privilege,	sor's wells and tanks, for all or use to remove all property and ands below ordinary plow depti	perations hereunder, and fixtures placed by lesses n, and no well shall be dr	the royalty shall be computed after do on said land, including the right to d lilled within two hundred feet (200 ft.) of any
	der may be assigned in the ownership of, or in shall be binding up its thereof constitution just in royalities in the persons entitled to s assignee of pent or is provisions of this k	od in whole or in part and the pro- or rights to receive, royalties or si spon lessee for any purpose until ing the chain of tills from the origine e name of the deceased or to his such sums. An assignment of this	hut-in royalities, however according and advantables has been all lessor. If any such change a estate or to his heirs, executions in many and a half.	mpissed shall operate to furnished by certified ma in ownership occurs throut for or administrator until s to the extent of such ass	iil at lessee's principal place of busing igh the death of the owner, lessee m such time as lessee has been furnish lignment, relieve and discharge lesse by or shithin royally due from such is	ess with ay, at its ned with e of any
 Should lessee be prevented from reunder by reason of scarcity or inabili thority, then while so prevented, lesses wented by any such cause from cond see, anything in this lease to the cont 	ty to obtain or use e e's duty shall be sus lucting drilling or rev	iquipment or material, or by opers spended, and lessee shall not be working operations or from produ	ation of force majeure, or by ar Kable for failure to comply the	rewith: and this lease sha	ii de exterioed while sud so iong as ii	essee is
10. Lessor hereby warrants and agrees so it shall be subrogated to such lie nuder the warranty, if this lease of scilled or not) then the royalties, shutich the interest therein, if any, covered lease, it shall nevertheless be bindin.	on with the right to e overs a less interes in royalty, and other i by this lease, bears	enlorce same and to apply royalth at in the oil or gas in all or any pa payments, if any, accruing from a s to the whole and undivided fee s	es and shul-in royaltes payed art of said land then the entin	and undivided fee simple covers less than such ful	le estate (whether lessor's interest is I interest, shall be paid only in the pro-	herein portion
 Lessee, its or his successors, he liting a release thereof to the lessor, or lited, of this agreement as to acreage or releases. 	irs and assigns, sha	all have the right at any time to su				
		Delle le	:			
Executed the day and year first above	written.					
			Monica Iren	e Guthman Br	itt	
	<u> </u>					
		~ ~ ~ ~ * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	55#5/			

Fixed-Rate Overhead Survey

ERNST & YOUNG





New Mexico

Monthly Drilling Well Fixed Overhead Rates

Monthly Producing Well Fixed Overhead Rates

Responses	Wells	Depth	Minimum	Average	Median	Maximum	Minimum	Average	Median	Maximum
52	321	0 - 5,000	\$1,825	\$3,725	\$3,500	\$6,212	\$175	\$426	\$483	\$661
36	229	5,001 - 10,000	\$1,884	\$4,508	\$4,250	\$10,475	\$40	\$541	\$550	\$1,048
30	99	10,001 - 15,000	\$3,500	\$5,808	\$6,000	\$9,505	\$350	\$602	\$555	\$1,047
1	1	15,001 - 20,000	\$8,680	\$8,680	\$8,680	\$8,680	\$1,159	\$1,159	\$1,159	\$1,159
		Over 20,000	4.F							
36	3,328	No Depth Limit	\$2,000	\$5,508	\$5,632	\$9,238	\$20	\$641	\$612	\$2,733

FIXED-RATE OVERHEAD SURVEY

1.0